# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                         |  |
|--|--|---|-------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |  | ASSIGNMENT  | ASSIGNMENT              |  |
| CONVEYING PART   | Y DATA   |   |                         |  |
|  |  | Name  | Execution Date          |  |
| Paul Holdredge   |  |   | 09/25/2005              |  |
| James R. Hamstra   |  |   | 11/09/2005              |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY  | DATA   |   |                         |  |
| Name: Flextronics International USA, Inc.  |  |   |                         |  |
| Street Address:  |  | 6328 Monarch Park Place   |                         |  |
| City:  | Niwot  | Niwot   |                         |  |
| State/Country:   | COLORADO   |   |                         |  |
| Postal Code:   | 80503  |   |                         |  |
| Application Number   | .    12  |   |                         |  |
| Property Type  |  | N<br>2553412  | umber                   |  |
|  |  |   |                         |  |
| CORRESPONDENC  |  |   |                         |  |
| CORRESPONDENC  | E DATA   |   |                         |  |
| CORRESPONDENC  | (720)562-5   | 519   |                         |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:  | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55   | 519<br>502  |                         |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:  | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@   | 519<br>502<br>mfblaw.com  |                         |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:  | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@   | 519<br>502  | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>US Mail.</i>   | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br><i>I be sent to the e-ma</i>   | 519<br>502<br>omfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessf</i> a   | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence wi</i> i  | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br><i>I be sent to the e-ma</i><br>e: Russell T. I  | 519<br>502<br>omfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessf</i> a   | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence win<br/>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:  | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br>I <i>be sent to the e-ma</i><br>e: Russell T. I<br>MARSH FI  | 519<br>502<br>mfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessf</i><br>Manning   | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence win<br/>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Nam  | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br>I <i>be sent to the e-ma</i><br>e: Russell T. I<br>MARSH FI<br>8055 E. Tu                                | 519<br>502<br>mfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessf</i><br>Manning<br>SCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP  | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence win<br/>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4:                                      | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br>If be sent to the e-mail<br>ne: Russell T. I<br>MARSH FI<br>8055 E. Tu<br>Denver, CO                     | 519<br>502<br>mfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessfi</i><br>Manning<br>SCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP<br>ifts Avenue, Suite 450                                 | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence win<br/>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:   | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br>If be sent to the e-main<br>MARSH FI<br>8055 E. Tu<br>Denver, CC   | 519<br>502<br>mfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessfi</i><br>Manning<br>SCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP<br>ifts Avenue, Suite 450<br>DLORADO 80237                | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence win<br/>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKE<br>NAME OF SUBMITT | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br><i>I be sent to the e-ma</i><br>e: Russell T. I<br>MARSH FI<br>8055 E. Tu<br>Denver, CO                  | 519<br>502<br>mfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessfi</i><br>Manning<br>SCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP<br>ifts Avenue, Suite 450<br>DLORADO 80237<br>50224-00532 | ul, it will be sent via |  |
| Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence win<br/>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Nam<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKE                    | (720)562-5<br>720-562-55<br>PTOMail@<br>If be sent to the e-main<br>e: Russell T. I<br>MARSH FI<br>8055 E. Tu<br>Denver, CO<br>ET NUMBER:<br>ER: | 519<br>502<br>mfblaw.com<br><i>il address first; if that is unsuccessfi</i><br>Manning<br>SCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP<br>ifts Avenue, Suite 450<br>DLORADO 80237<br>50224-00532 | ul, it will be sent via |  |

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul Holdredge, 4627 N. Larkin Street, Whitefish Bay, WI 53211 and James R. Hamstra, 13381 SW Essex Drive, Tigard OR 97223, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled AIR INLET DIFFUSER, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for filing, said application being identified as Attorney File No. 50224-00017;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee. Flextronics International Corporation USA, Inc., a [STATE OF INCORPORATION] corporation having a place of business at 6328 Monarch Park Place, Niwot, CO 80503, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than Flextronics International USA, Inc. and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Flextronics International USA, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 21 SEP 2005

Date:

By:\_\_

JAMES R. HAMSTRA

1 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 027266 FRAME: 0369

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Paul Holdredge, 4627 N. Larkin Street, Whitefish Bay, WI 53211 and James R. Hamstra, 13381 SW Essex Drive, Tigard OR 97223, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled AIR INLET DIFFUSER, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for filing, said application being identified as Attorney File No. 50224-00017;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Flextronics International Corporation USA, Inc., a [STATE OF INCORPORATION] corporation having a place of business at 6328 Monarch Park Place, Niwot, CO 80503, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than Flextronics International USA, Inc. and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignce's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Flextronics International USA, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:

By:

PAUL HOLDREDGE

Date: 49 Niev 2405

IAMES R. HAMSTRA

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027266 FRAME: 0370

**RECORDED: 11/22/2011**